USD.  This provides an economic hedge without derivatives being entered into and therefore hedge accounting is not
applied in these circumstances.

30 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Market risk  (continued)

   Profit before tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000

Group

2016

Variable rate instruments (2,854) 2,854

2015

Variable rate instruments (3,315) 3,315

Company

2016

Variable rate instruments (1,004) 1,004

2015

Variable rate instruments (566) 566

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

134

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk as provided to management of
the Group based on its risk management policy was as follows:

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the following major currencies against the functional currency of each of the Group entities at
the reporting date held by the Group would increase/(decrease) profit before taxation by the amounts shown below.
Similarly, a 10% weakening would have the equal but opposite effect.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

30 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Market risk  (continued)

   USD   GBP   Total

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group and Company

Cash and cash equivalents 8,902 57,920 – 20,479 8,902 78,399

Other receivables – 13,720 – – – 13,720

8,902 71,640 – 20,479 8,902 92,119

   Profit before tax

10% strengthening 10% weakening

$’000 $’000

2016

USD 890 (890)

2015

USD 7,164 (7,164)

GBP 2,048 (2,048)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

135

Accounting classifications and fair values

The following tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their
levels of the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information of financial assets and financial liabilities not
measured at fair value as the carrying amounts of these financial assets and financial liabilities are reasonable approximation
of fair values.

30 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Carrying amount Fair value
Loans and

receivables